

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 9 MAP 2023

THE BOROUGH OF WEST CHESTER,

Appellant,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION and WEST
CHESTER UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA OF THE STATE SYSTEM
OF HIGHER EDUCATION,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSOLIDATED SCRAP RESOURCES, INC.
and DURA BOND PIPE LLC**

Appeal from the Commonwealth Court decision dated January 4, 2023
at No. 260 MD 2018

SAXTON & STUMP

Stephen J. Matzura (ID No. 309546)

4250 Crums Mill Road, Suite 201

Harrisburg, PA 17112

Telephone: (717) 216-5505

Facsimile: (717) 547-1900

smatzura@saxtonstump.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Consolidated
Scrap Resources, Inc., and Dura Bond
Pipe LLC*

Dated: October 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. The Commonwealth Court Properly Reasoned that a “Fee” Is Transactional and Requires Special Services (Discrete Benefits in Exchange for Payment).....	4
	1. Service Fees Are Transactional and Require Actual Service to the Property.....	5
	2. License Fees Are Transactional and Require Special Services to the Payor.	6
	B. When Viewed in Context of PADEP’s Requirements, the Stormwater Charges are an Unlawful Tax, and Holding Otherwise Is a Slippery Slope.....	12
	1. The Borough Is a Regulated Entity Like the University—Not the Regulator—and Is Not Providing Sediment Reductions to the University.....	13
	2. The University Does Not Burden the Borough in Complying with Sediment Reductions, and Actually Offers the Borough Sediment Reductions.....	22
	3. The Borough’s Claim that the Charges Are for Use of Stormwater Pipes Is a Pretext for Funding Sediment Reductions and a Slippery Slope.	25
IV.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Aniline Prods., Inc. v. Lock Haven</i> , 135 A. 726 (Pa. 1927)	4, 20
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 587 N.W.2d 264 (Mich. 1998)	10, 11, 19, 29
<i>Borough of W. Chester v. Pa. State Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 291 A.3d 455 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2023)	4, 5, 21, 25
<i>Bucks Cove Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Texas Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , No. 2666 C.D. 2010, 2011 WL 10878954, (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)	8, 19
<i>Cashwell v. Town of Oak Island</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 584 (E.D.N.C. 2019)	20, 27
<i>Consolidated Scrap Resources, Inc. v. Capital Region Water</i> , No. 2020-CV-9996-CV (Pa. C.C.P. Dauphin Cty., Dec. 31, 2020)	29
<i>In re Petition of City of Philadelphia</i> , 16 A.2d 32 (Pa. 1940)	12
<i>Cent. Iron & Steel Co. v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 114 A. 258 (Pa. 1921)	6
<i>Cty. of Jackson v. City of Jackson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 903 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013)	11, 19
<i>Cty. of Northumberland v. Twp. of Coal</i> , 288 A.3d 138, 2022 WL 10766760 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)	9, 30
<i>Duffield House Assocs., L.P. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 260 A.3d 329 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021), <i>rearg. Denied</i> ¹ (Sept. 28, 2021), <i>app. denied</i> , 279 A.3d 1185 (Pa. 2022)	33, 34

<i>Dufour v. Maize</i> , No. 1721, 1946 WL 2056107 (Pa. C.C.P. 1946)	10, 26
<i>East Taylor Municipal Authority v. Finnigan</i> , 195 A.2d 821 (Pa. Super. 1963)	5
<i>Martin Media v. Hempfield Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 671 A.2d 1211 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996), <i>app. denied</i> , 683 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1996)	9, 26
<i>Mastrangelo v. Buckley</i> , 250 A.2d 447 (Pa. 1969)	34
<i>McKee v. Upper Darby Twp.</i> , 33 Pa. D. & C.3d 222 (Pa. C.C.P. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 488 A.2d 1216 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985).....	9
<i>Nat'l Biscuit Co. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 98 A.2d 182 (Pa. 1953).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	28
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Roanoke</i> , 916 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Olan Mills, Inc. v. City of Sharon</i> , 92 A.2d 222 (Pa. 1952)	6, 7
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Vill. of Hobart</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (E.D. Wis. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 732 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 572 U.S. 1135 (2014)	17
<i>Price v. Philadelphia Parking Auth.</i> , 221 A.2d 138 (Pa. 1966)	30, 31
<i>Raum v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Tredyffrin Twp.</i> , 370 A.2d 777 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1976).....	9
<i>Ridley Arms, Inc. v. Ridley Twp.</i> , 531 A.2d 414 (Pa. 1987)	31

<i>Talley v. Commonwealth</i> , 553 A.2d 518 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989)	8, 9, 19, 25
<i>Univ. Park Cinemas, Inc. v. Borough of Windber</i> , 59 Pa. D. & C.2d 726 (Pa. C.C.P. 1972).....	10, 26
<i>Warner Bros. Theatres v. Borough of Pottstown</i> , 63 A.2d 101 (Pa. Super. 1949)	6
<i>Windber Area Auth. v. Bottorff</i> , 38 Pa. D. & C.3d 323 (Pa. C.C.P. 1983)	5
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 571 A.2d 9 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Woodward v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 3 A.2d 167 (Pa. 1938) ..	18
<i>Zweig v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. 2013)	11, 19, 27

STATUTES

Storm Water Management Act, Act of Oct. 4, 1978, P.L. 864, 32 P.S. §§ 680.1-680.17	17
--	----

REGULATIONS

25 Pa. Code Chapter 102	21
-------------------------------	----

REGULATORY MATERIALS

45 Pa. Bull. 2581, 2674 (May 30, 2015)	14
46 Pa. Bull. 2847, 2910 (June 4, 2016).....	14
PADEP, PAG-13 Sample Permit, Doc. No. 3800-PM-BCW0100d (May 2016)	14, 24
PADEP, MS4 NPDES Permits Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) (Sept. 1, 2023)	22, 28

PADEP, Pollutant Reduction Plan (PRP) Instructions, Doc. No. 3800-PM-BCW0100k (March 2017)	24
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Capital Region Water, Stormwater Management, https://capitalregionwater.com/what-we-do/ stormwater-management/	29
Londonderry Township, Conewago Creek Restoration Project, https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/ c3a1e7e257f54ad59b237e1d40417fa9	29
Steelton Borough, Chesapeake Bay Pollutant Reduction Plan, Amendment 1 (Feb. 2023), http://www.steeltonpa. com/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/Steelton-Borough- CBPRP-Addendum-1-Reduced.pdf	29
Steelton Borough, Stormwater Authority, Stormwater Management Program Presentation, http://www.steeltonpa.com/wp-content/uploads/ 023/02/Stormwater-Public-Meeting-Presentation.pdf ...	33
